FIRST AMENDMENT TO AZELASTINE COMBINATION PRODUCT AGREEMENTS

This Amendment Agreement ("Amendment Agreement”} is entered into as of this ;i
day of November 2011, (the “Effective Date™) by and between Meda Pharmaceuticals Inc., a
corporation organized under the laws of Delaware with its principal place of business at 265
Davidson Avenue, Suite 300, Somerset, New Jersey 08873-4120 (“Meda Pharma™), Meda AB. a
corporation organized under the laws of Sweden, with its registered office at Pipers vag 2A, Box
906, SE-170 09 Solna, Sweden, (“Meda AB™), and CIPLA Ltd., a limited company organized
under the laws of India and having a place of business at Mumbai Central, Mumbai 400 008,
India (“Cipla™). Meda AB. Meda Pharma (together for the purposes of this Amendment
Agreement the “Meda Parties”™) and Cipla are sometimes referred to individually as a “Party™ and
collectively as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS. pursuant 1o an agreement between Meda Pharma and Cipla dated 3"
November 2006 (“Aumerican Agreement™), Cipla granted Meda Pharma (previously known as
MedPointe Healthcare Inc.), an exclusive license 1o market. sell. import and distribute the
Product in the Territory and to manufacture anywhere in the werld 20% of the Product
requirement for the Territory (as each term is defined in the American Agreement)., The
American Agreement also included a right of frst refusal to acquire an exclusive license 1o
market, sell, import and distribute the Product in certain other countries in Europe and elsewhere
as stated in the American Agreement.

WHEREAS, Meda Pharma exercised such right of first refusal under the North American
Agreement in respect of the relevant countries and pursuant (0 an agreement between Meda AB
and Cipla dated 7 September 2009 (“European Agreement”) Cipla granted to Meda AB an
exclusive license to market, sell, import and distribute the Product in the Territory (as each term
is defined in the European Agreement):

WHEREAS, The Parties have mutually agreed o amend the terms of both the American
Agreement and the European Agreement on the terms of this Amendment Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the rights and obligations set forth in this
Agreement, and intending to be legally bound. the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - DEFINITIONS

Any capitalized term used in this Amendment Agreement shall have the meaning
ascribed to it in the American Agreement or the European Agreement as appropriate provided
always that the following capitalized terms shall have the following meanings when used in this
Amendment Agreement, and all terms delined in the singular shall have the same meanings
when used in the plural (and vice versa, as appropriaie). unless otherwise specified:

1.1 “Advance Authorisation™ means a permission to import or export
as per the provisions of the Foreign Trade policy of India;

PLAINTIFFS'
TRIAL EXHIBIT ¢

PTX0282

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL - MEDA_APTX03490423
SIIR.IFCT TN STIPLIL ATEN PROTECTIVE NRNER CIP2050

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

1.2 “Calendar Quarter” shall mean each successive thrée {3) month
period commencing on January 1, April 1, July and October 13

i3 “Szmple Unit of Product™ shall mean a 28 metered dose
presentation of Product as further defined in Schedule A,

1.4 “Sample Unit of Product Transfer Price”™ shall mean four US
Dallars 1$4.00) per Sample Unit of Product {on an FCA Mumbai basis) in
respect of both the North American Agreement and the European Agreement.
The Sample Unit of Product Transfer Price shall automatically increase by five
percent {5%) every three (3} vears with. such price increase being effective
from 1 Januvary ul the relevant vear, the first such price increase shall be
effective from | January 2613,

1.5 “Trade 1mmit_of Product” shall mean 2 120 metered dose
presentation of Product as further defined in Schedule A together with any
other unit of Prodict that is not & Samiple Unit of Product.

1.6 “Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price” shall mean six US Dollars
{$6,00) per Trade Unit of Product fon an FCA Mumbai basis) in respect of the
North American Agreement and five US Dollars and fifty cents {$3.5G) per
Trade Unit of Product {on an FCA Mumbai basis) i respect of the European
Apreement. The Trade Unit of Product "‘ransfﬁr Price shall automatically
increase by five pereent (5%} every three (3) vears with such price increase
beng effective from | January of the relevant }e , the first such price increase
shail be effective from 1 January 2015,

ARTICLE if - AMENDMENT OF THE AMERICAN AGREEMENT

2.1 Amendment of the definition of Wet Sales.  The definition of Net Sales in the
American Agreement shall be deleted and replaced by the following definition:

“Nex Sulex ™ shell mean the gross wmeunt imvoiced by or on behalf of MedPeinie,
any ¢f izy Affiliates andivor any of #s sublicensees o Third Parties for sale of the
frade Unils of Product, in finished packaged form, i the Territow y. less, tu the
wxizn! deducizd Jrom oF on such involte consistent with IFRS, consistently
upplied. the fuilmwing ftems: (i) guaniity, rade or cash dzs'counls charvebpcks
reqrag, adlowonces, rebates ‘zm'g’mhnsz sithowt {imitazion ame and ofl federal,
state o lpcal governmert rebotes) and price udinsiments, 1o the extent actuoily
alfowed: (i sales. customs ond other 2 raxes wd dulies or similur
governmeniul charges divecily velaied Yo such sale, o the extent such ffems ave
Included in ihe gross invoice price; (i} amowms actually refunded due tu
refected, spoiled dameged, outdaied or returnsd Trade Units of Product; (iv}
Jreight, shipment and insirance cosiz octsgliv incurred in transporting Trade

'
}{:i‘ -2-
HIGHLY CCNFIDENTIAL - MEDA _APTX03490424

SUBJECT TO STIPULATED PROTECTIVE ORDER

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Uizm' af P

‘ad:xcz‘ zu & ?hzrd ".zrﬂ lzztrc’hnsnr and ;v*)l'ra!ﬂf* ; 'inmic,ea‘ 5 and fxﬁ

Lomzdsrutzan f;.{her mm rrzane{an wnszdemfzon mrk m ban‘(rr oz- coum frade

: _ ' f fobe sold at the average sales price.

ng the-anpl b]e vegzcw'mg ’;erwd gz.nx—mlh: achieved fo¥ such Trade Units of

Product i the apulicable cowntry in the T2 virory when suck Trade Units of
vold siohe and notwith other produsis

2

w51

A% 1 The Parties have acrwd that Section-6.2(e)({iyof
the-American Aoreemem shali bs-: a{eiete d and seplaced by the foilowing;

52 Purchose Orders and Forecasts,

- The amounl specified in respect of the fivse two (2) Calendar | Ouar!ers in-eadk
o £ Calendae: Guarter forecust B sovided by MedPointe under S’e/'hon B 2o

hemof shall const b?rzdmg omer Jir the Produci during those Calendar Quarters
in aramours equalio the '”urecasz amount, and MedPointe shall issue Pz;rchase Orders
whick mwl be bzrmb:w and irvevocable pursuant {6 Seciion 6.3 specifying guantiias
and delivery dotes from time 16 fiue durm.qwff Cafendayr Quarters (hut at least minely
190} days privr io the sxpected delivery dotel. The @mownr specified in respect of the
third and 7 r’ow‘th Calendar Quarters of mich fowr (4} Colendar Quarier forecast skall not
be hinding or MedFeiue, Civle shall wse is commercially reasonable efforts o meet
MedPoinie s reguested Je/n’w; dates. and shull acknowisdge the Purchase Orders
withiv: ten {10} devs afier the date Ciple receives gach applicable eonfarming Furcna.se
Ordder andymwd«.A&[ed_i’azm.e with a defivery schedule. For avoidance of any doubt, if

P
the Purchase Order guentities are less than the binding forecast, then MedPoinre wiil
pay for anp sur, pk‘r"s quantitics mengeciared by Cipla per the binding fovecast et the
Trode Unit of Product Tremsfer Price. 41 so I MedPainte cancels o wmodifies o
Purchase Owvder, MedPoine sholl pay for gny barches diveady mapyfactured by Cipla
and for the baich in progress i the Trade Lmi uf Product Transfer Price and the cost
of any APYRaw iaterial os packing moterial procmed fy C:p{a io Meet MedPointe's
Purchose Orders and forecasis where sueh A8V Ruw Muterial andioy pocking materizi
carnet be used for fitive baiches.

2.3 Amendment to Séction 6.6. The Parties’ have agreed that Section .4 of the

American Agreement shall be deleted and replaged by the following:

6.6 Pavments.

n ﬂc;mzdewz'mz gf the supply of Product to Med}"mrfe
Mca Pumlg shall pay Cipla o mininmim of ]3% of the Ne: Sajey of each Trade Unit
Product that is delivered to customers in the Territory by or on behalf of Medl’oime,
any of its Affiliazes ardior any of its sublicensees during the Term. Such payment shail
be made i the following rwe poriions:

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL - MEDA_APTX03490425

QIIRIFCT TO KTIRPIIL ATFND PROTFECTIVE NRNDFR

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

iy MedPupinte shall pay Cipla the Trade Unil of Praduct Transfer Price inrespect of
each Trade Unit of Product supplied by Cipia, payment for such Trade Units of Product
shaoll be due sithin thivee (36} days of delivery of an invoice dy Cipla, such invoice not
10 be sent prior io dispatch of the relevant Trade Units of Product.

iy MedPointe shall each Cdlendar Quarter pay € zpla 15% vf the Net Sales of each

Trade Tinit of Product rthat is delivered to customers: in the Territory by or on behalf of

MedPointe, anv of its Affiliaies andior any of its sublicenses during thar Calendar

Ouarter less any Trade Unit of Product Trangfer Price poid ,;mmm io Segtion

G.6(wifis by MedPeinte in Cipla in respect of such Trade Unit of Product. For the

avoidance of doubt, wihere such amount is @ negarive number, no refund of any povment
adde under Section 5,601} shall de due to MedPointe.

(bj  Pavmen: und"r Secrion §.6{al(ii):  MedPpinte shall pay il amounts pavabiz
under Section §.6(ai{ii} within sixry (80} days of the end of each Calendar Quarter and
at the same lime MedPoinie shall provide Cipla with & written siatement recording the
calculution of the amownt payable under Szetion 6.5¢w(it} in respect of such Calendar
Quaiter and i pwrz' lors 13 the Colendor Duorter for which such amounts werz
calculated: (it} the sumber of Trade Units of Product delivered io customers in ench
coualry in the Terriiory by or on behalf ¢f | ,JeJPwnle any of irs Affil tufe,, amz or uny 4
s subdlicensees during such Colendar Quarter; {ii

Produet monufuactured by or or behelf of Med!"amze any gf is A 51l Iratev amt or any of
s sublicensess delivered to eustomers in eack country in the Tervitory by or on behalf
of MedPainte, any of its Affilintes andior any of irs sublicensees during such Calendar
Charter; fivi the dotal wnount nvoiced 1o customers in rispect of the Trade Units of
Product defivered ¢ customers in eqch country in the Territory by or on behdlf of
MedPointe, wny of irs Affiliztes andior any of #s sublivensees during such Culen
Quarter; (v} the Net Sales Price of each Trade Unil of Product delivered io customers in
each country of the Territory by or on bebalf of MedPointe, any of its Affiliatex and’or
any af v sublicensees during such Calendey Quarter; and (i) the ameun! wnder
Seciign 6.6{r}{Ii} due and payable in respect of sueh Calendur Quarter.

fei Riskr of Audlt:  MedPoinie shail keep proper records and books of wsccouni

showing the Ne batezf Price of vach Trude Unit of Produci delivered o customers in
eacl countey in the Tervitory by or an behalf of MedPointe, any of ils Aftitivies andior
any of ity sublicensees jor three Colendar Yeass after the Calendor Year in whick such
deliveries wre made. Such records and bovks shail b eq during normal business
howrs (o inspecrion and andit by an independent :Lcouﬁ&mi aypzmz!ed by Cipla and
reasenadly acceptable o MedPointe, There shall be a nemxdivupn o one qudit per
Cotendor Yagr and no vudit shall be sndertuken wore thar three Culendor Years aji‘ er
the Calendar Year to which it relates, [f such inspection or audit should reveal thut
MedPoinse has wnderpuid 1the amounts payabie vnder 1his agreemend, MedPointe shail
nmediarely make up the shorifall and in the evest thar such underpayment is more than
five percen: of the amownt paid MedPoinie shall reimbiese Cipla in respect of angy
professional charges incurred for such audit or inspection. Such obligation io keep

A
Jch ¥

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL - MEDA_APTX03490426
SUBJECT TO STIPULATED PROTECTI!VE ORDER

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

recards and the right of inspection of Ciple shatl remain iz effect for a period af ane (i}
}em' aﬁer the termination of this agreement,

Within one hundred and fivi

/11205 days of the end of

sich-Calendar Year, MedPoinie shall submit 10 Cipla-o written: statement certified By
MedPointe’s guditors of the aggregate Xei Sales Price of Trode Units of Product

reéd 'fa ISJGmPPS in the Ten:mr} b" or an behalf uz‘ MLdPomze any (f ts

hefsveen the ameint puid z.nd the arro;fm‘ due ”‘ such staz'emenz shows t?mr
wmigunt dug by MedPointe is less than the amount paid, MedPpinte shall be entiiled
to deduct such qmount from any future pavments due io Cipla. For aveidance:af diub,
ment or dediictions of such amouns can be made from payment made: under
1) by MedPointe.

B consideration of the supply of ampa’e Units of Product 1o
ie MedPointe shall way Uipla the Sample {nit of  Product '!mnsﬂz' Price i#
respect. ‘of each Sample Unit of Product supplied by Ciple, payment for such Sample
Inits of Product shall be due within thirty (30} days of delivery of an invoice by Cipla.
l invoice not to-be sent prior o dispatchof the relevan Sample Units of Praduet. -

i Limits on Sample Units of Products: For the first three {3) years foliowing
Lavnih in the 1S, the Samplé Upit of Product Transfer Price shall 4pply fo a moxinmm
of Sample. Units of Product eéqual in vumber to'the Trade Units of Product purchased by
MedPointe. In-each successive twelve [12) month peried the firstowhich commencing
on the third {37 anniversary sithe Launch of the Product in the {75 the Sumple Unit of
Prodyct Transfer Price shall doply 1o ¢ masinum of Semple Uaits.of Product egual io
thirty pevcent (30%;) of the rotal mumber of TUnits of Praducr purchased by MedPainte i
such twelve month perivdd ond ary Sample Units of Product srdeved in excess of these
iimits shall b2 paid for arthe relevant Trade Tnié of Product Tronsfer Price,

(g Azelastine Cost: The Unir of Product Transfer Prices ser out én this Clause
8.8 do nwt include the cost of Azelastine APF whiciy will be supplied by MedPointe free
of charge fo Cipla ot MedPointe's cost fincluding any cost related o obtaining an
Advance Authorisation or duties o taxes reluted 1o the imporiation of Azelasting 42T
into-Indiey) a5 per the rerms of this dgreement.

ARTICLE III - AMENDMENT OF THE EUROFEAN AGREEMENT

3.1 Arendment of the definition of Net Sales. The definition of Net Sales in the

Eurppean Agreement shall be deleted and replaced by the foliowing definition:

..-4’{

,{:;\g S

,,,..x

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL - MEDA_APTX03490427
SUIR.IFCT TO STIPLII ATFD PROTECTIVE ORDFR

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




